


KEY TO SYMBOLS
Symbols on the machine:
WARNING! The machine can be a 
dangerous tool if used incorrectly or 
carelessly, which can cause serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

Please read the operator’s manual carefully 
and make sure you understand the 
instructions before using the machine.

Always wear:

• Approved protective helmet

• Approved hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

This product is in accordance with 
applicable EC directives.

Environmental marking. Symbols on the 
product or its packaging indicate that this 
product cannot be handled as domestic 
waste.

By ensuring that this product is taken care of 
correctly, you can help to counteract the 
potential negative impact on the environment 
and people that can otherwise result through 
the incorrect waste management of this product.

For more detailed information about recycling this product, 
contact your municipality, your domestic waste service or the 
shop from where you purchased the product.

Other symbols/decals on the machine refer to special 
certification requirements for certain markets.

Symbols in the operator’s manual:
Inspection and/or maintenance should 
be carried out with the motor switched 
off and the plug disconnected.

Always wear approved protective 
gloves.

Regular cleaning is required.

Visual check.

Protective goggles or a visor must be 
worn.
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PRESENTATION
DM 406 H

It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and 
that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this 
operator′s manual as a valuable document. By following its′ 
content (using, service, maintenance etc) the life span and 
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If 
you will sell this machine, make sure that the buyer will get the 
operator′s manual.

A purchase of one of our products gives you access to 
professional help with repairs and services. If the retailer who 
sells your machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask 
him for the address of your nearest service workshop.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

• DM 406 is an hydraulic drill motor, intended for drilling
concrete, brick and various stone materials.

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• The following Husqvarna drill stands are recommended
for use with the drill motor:

- DS 50 AT/ATS/Gyro/COMBO/BASIC

- DS 70 AT/ATS

- DS 450

• The machine is intended for use together with the PP 325
power unit. When used together with another power unit,
the specified max. flow and max. pressure must not be
exceeded. See instructions in the section "Technical
data".

• The drilling machine has a modular design and is easy to
assemble.

• The hydraulic motor speed can be set in three positions. 
The mechanical gearbox has two gears. This makes it
possible to set 6 different spindle speeds.

• The machine has a water cooled gearbox with a pipe that
runs through the spindle.
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What is what on the drilling machine?
1 Connection return hose 9 Drill spindle
2 Pressure connection

3 Control rotation, on/off

4 Speed chart

5 Speed control, hydraulic motor

6 Rating plate

7 Oil plug

8 Gear knob

10 Water tap

11 Water connector

12 Oil bottle (3 dl)

13 Junction coupling (1/4” UNC - CR 128 M), accessory

14 Adapter, accessory

15 Open-ended spanner, 36 mm

16 Operator′s manual
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Steps before using a new drilling 
machine
• Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and

understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• DM 406 is an hydraulic drill motor, intended for drilling
concrete, brick and various stone materials.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications
by experienced operators. Use in any other way is
considered as contrary to the intended use.

Always use common sense
It is not possible to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

Personal protective equipment

• Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!
WARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!
WARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!
WARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.
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General safety precautions
This section describes basic safety directions for using the 
machine. This information is never a substitute for 
professional skills and experience.

• Please read the operator’s manual carefully and make 
sure you understand the instructions before using the 
machine.

• Keep in mind that it is you, the operator that is responsible 
for not exposing people or their property to accidents or 
hazards.

• The machine must be kept clean. Signs and stickers must 
be fully legible. 

Work area safety
• Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas 

invite accidents.

• People and animals can distract you causing you to lose 
control of the machine. For this reason, always remain 
concentrated and focused on the task.

• Do not use the machine in bad weather, such as dense 
fog, heavy rain, strong wind, intense cold, etc. Working in 
bad weather is tiring and can lead to dangerous 
conditions, e.g. slippery surfaces.

• Never start to work with the machine before the working 
area is clear and you have a firm foothold. Look out for any 
obstacles with unexpected movement. Ensure that no 
material can become loose and fall, causing injury when 
operating the machine.

• Always check the rear side of the surface where the drill 
bit will emerge when drilling right through. Secure and 
cordon off the area and make sure that no one can be 
injured or material damaged.

Use and care
• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 

under the heading ”Personal protective equipment”.

• Never use the machine if you are tired, if you have drunk 
alcohol, or if you are taking medication that could affect 
your vision, your judgement or your co-ordination.

• Check that no tools or other objects have been left lying 
on the machine.

• Never allow anyone else to use the machine without first 
ensuring that they have understood the contents of the 
operator’s manual.

• Be careful as clothing, long hair, and jewellery can get 
caught in moving parts.

• Remain at a distance from the drill bit when the motor is 
running.

• Make sure that no pipes or electrical cables are routed in 
the area to be drilled.

• Never leave the machine unsupervised with the motor 
running.

• Never work alone, always ensure there is another person 
close at hand. Apart from being able to receive help to 
assemble the machine, you can also get help if an 
accident should occur.

• Never use a machine that is faulty. Carry out the checks, 
maintenance and service instructions described in this 
manual. Some maintenance and service measures must 
be carried out by trained and qualified specialists. See 
instructions under the heading Maintenance.

• Never use a machine that has been modified in any way 
from its original specification.

• Do not overload the machine. Overloading can damage 
the machine.

• Keep tools sharp and clean in order to enable safer work.

• Keep all parts in good working order and ensure that all 
fixtures are properly tightened.

• Keep the hydraulic hoses and couplings free from dirt. Do 
not use hoses that are distorted, worn or damaged.

• Check that all couplings, connections and hydraulic hoses 
are in full working order. Check that the hoses are 
connected correctly to the machine and that the hydraulic 
couplings lock as intended before pressurising the 
hydraulic system. The couplings are locked by turning the 
outer sleeve on the female coupling so that the slot moves 
away from the ball.

• Check the machine, couplings and hydraulic hoses daily 
for leakage. A rupture or leak can cause a ”hydraulic fluid 
injection” in the body or result in other serious physical 
injury. Do not check for leakage with your hands. Contact 
with the leak can result in serious personal injury caused 
by the high pressure in the hydraulic system.

• Make sure the rotation control is set to OFF (0) before 
connecting the hydraulic hoses.

• Never disconnect the hydraulic hoses without first shutting 
off and disconnecting the hydraulic unit and ensuring the 
motors have stopped completely.

• Inspection and/or maintenance should be carried out with 
the hydraulic hoses disconnected.

• Do not exceed the specified hydraulic fluid flow or 
pressure for the tool being used. Excessive pressure or 
flow can result in rupturing.

• Observe care when lifting. You are handling heavy parts, 
which implies the risk of pinch injuries or other injuries.

Transport and storage
• Secure the equipment during transportation in order to 

avoid transport damage and accidents.

• Do not store or transport the drilling machine with the drill 
bit fitted in order to protect your drilling machine and drill 
bits from damage.

• Store the drilling machine in a lockable area so that it is 
out of reach of children and unauthorised persons.

• Store the drilling machine and stand in dry and frost free 
conditions.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Work safety
• The machine has a very high torque. This demands good

concentration during work, as serious personal injuries
can occur if the drill bit suddenly jams.

• Keep your hands at a safe distance from the drill spindle
and drill bit when the machine is running.

• Keep an eye open for oil or water leakage. If water or oil
trickles out from the leakage hole on the top of the pinion
neck, the seals must be replaced.

Stand drilling

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• Make sure that the stand is secured correctly.

• Make sure that the drilling machine is secured correctly in
the stand.

• Take extra care during the start of the drilling when the drill 
bit is placed against the work piece. The drill bit does not
have any guidance. This increases the risk for it starting to 
drift.  This puts load onto the stand, with the risk of its
fixing breaking loose.

• Be careful if the drill bit gets caught in the work piece.  This 
puts load onto the stand, with the risk of its fixing breaking
loose. This will cause the stand to start rotating around the 
drill bit.

• Make sure that the cooling water does not come into
contact with an electrical cabinet or similar.
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ASSEMBLING AND ADJUSTMENTS
Connect the power unit
• The couplings should be wiped clean to reduce the risk of 

leakage before the hoses are fitted.

• The couplings are locked by turning the outer sleeve on 
the female coupling so that the slot moves away from the 
ball.

Connect the water cooling
• Connect the water hose to the incoming water connector. 

Fitting the drill bit
• Apply water-resistant grease to the thread of the drill bit.

• Attach the drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

• Before the machine is started, carefully check that the new 
bit is firmly attached.

Speed
• Set the right speed for the present diameter of the drill bit. 

See instructions in the section "Technical data".

• The hydraulic motor speed can be set in three positions. 
The motor speed can be changed during operation.

• The mechanical gearbox has two gears.

NOTICE! Changing mechanical gear may only be done 
when the machine is switched off. Otherwise there is a risk 
of damaging the gearbox.
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STARTING AND STOPPING
Before starting

• Ensure you stand firmly. Keep people and animals well
away from the working area.

• Check that all couplings, connections and hydraulic hoses 
are in full working order.

Make sure that:

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed.

• The stand is properly fixed and that the drill is properly
mounted on the stand.

• The drill is secured properly.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the
machine.

• Use suitable drill bits depending on whether water or dry
drilling is being performed.  In the event of uncertainty
contact your dealer, your service workshop or an
experienced operator.

Starting

• Set the control for the hydraulic motor speed to position I.

• Turn on the water cooling.

• Start the rotation by turning the rotation control to ON (I).

• Carefully feed the drill bit in to obtain a good guidance.

Stopping

• Stop the rotation by setting the rotation control to OFF (0).

• Allow the motor to stop completely.

• Shut down the hydraulic unit.

NOTICE! Changing mechanical gear may only be done 
when the machine is switched off. Otherwise there is a risk 
of damaging the gearbox.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off.

Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.
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MAINTENANCE
General

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• Keep the handle dry and free of grease and oil.

• Make sure to keep the connectors and pins clean. Clean 
with a rag or brush. 

Changing the gearbox oil

The oil should be replaced once a year or every 100 hours of 
operation. A container with sufficient oil quantity is supplied 
with the machine. Husqvarna Oil 220 is an environmentally 
adapted gear box oil for industrial use.

• Change the engine oil while the engine is hot.

• Place a suitable vessel to collect the oil in. 

• Unscrew the oil plug and let the oil run out.

• Turn the machine with the oil hole facing upwards. Pour in 
a new bottle Husqvarna Oil 220.

• Wipe the threads and the oil plug clean and screw the plug 
back.

Daily maintenance

• Check that nuts and screws are tight.

• Clean the outside of the machine.

• Check that all couplings, connections and hydraulic hoses 
are in full working order.

Repairs

!
CAUTION! Inspection and/or maintenance 
should be carried out with the hydraulic 
hoses disconnected.

NOTICE! Do not use a high pressure washer to clean the 
machine.

!
CAUTION! All types of repairs may only be 
carried out by authorised repairmen. This is 
so that the operators are not exposed to 
great risks.
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TECHNICAL DATA
Note 1: Noise emissions in the environment measured as sound power (LWA) in conformity with EN 12348.

Note 2: Noise pressure level according to EN 12348. Reported data for noise pressure level has a typical statistical dispersion 
(standard deviation) of 1.0 dB(A).

Note 3: Vibration level according to EN 12348. Reported data for vibration level has a typical statistical dispersion (standard 
deviation) of 1 m/s2.

Speed

DM 406 H
Engine Hydraulic motor
Weight, kg 17

Gear box oil, type STATOIL LoadWay 
Bio SE 220

Volume gear box oil, dl 3

Pressure max, bar 140
Flow, l/min 40

Max. diameter drill bit, mm/inch 650/25

Water cooling
Spindle thread G 1 1/4”
Water connector G 1/4”
Water pressure - max, bar 8

Noise emissions (see note 1)
Sound power level, measured dB(A) 112
Sound power level, guaranteed dB(A) 113

Sound levels (see note 2)
Equivalent sound pressure level at the operator’s ear, 
dB(A) 98

Vibration levels, ahv (see note 3)
Handle, m/s2 1,0

Recommended drill bit size, mm 400-600 250-400 150-250 90-150 50-90 0-50
Recommended drill bit size, inch 16-24 10-16 6-10 4-6 2-4 0-2
Speed, rpm 120 230 340 580 980 1400
Mechanical gear 1 1 1 2 2 2
Speed, hydraulic motor I II III I II III
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TECHNICAL DATA
EC-declaration of conformity

(Applies to Europe only)
Husqvarna AB, SE-433 81 Göteborg, Sweden, tel: +46-31-949000, declares under sole responsibility that the core drill machine 
on stand Husqvarna 406 H, from 2010´s serial numbers and onwards (the year is clearly stated in plain text on the rating plate 
with subsequent serial number), conforms with the requirements of the COUNCIL’S DIRECTIVE:

• of May 17, 2006 "relating to machinery" 2006/42/EC

The following standards have been applied: EN ISO 12100:2003, EN 12348/A1+2009.

Göteborg December 29, 2009

Henric Andersson

Vice President, Head of Power Cutters and Construction Equipment

Husqvarna AB

(Authorized representative for Husqvarna AB and responsible for technical documentation.)
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UK Declaration of Conformity
We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility that the
product:

Description Transportable diamond core drill

Brand Husqvarna

Type/Model DM 406 H

Identification Serial numbers dating from 2022 and onwards

complies fully with the following UK regulations:

The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

The Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

and that the following standards and/or technical
specifications are applied;

EN ISO 12100:2010

EN 62841-2-1:2018

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN IEC 63000:2018

Partille, 2022-03-11

Erik Silfverberg

R&D Director, Concrete Sawing & Drilling Equipment

Husqvarna AB, Construction Division

Responsible for technical documentation

UK Importer:

Husqvarna UK Limited

Preston Road, Aycliffe

Business Park Newton

Aycliffe, County Durham

UK DL5 6UP
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ACLARACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS
Símbolos en la máquina:
¡ATENCIÓN! La máquina, si se utiliza de 
forma errónea o descuidada, puede ser una 
herramienta peligrosa que puede causar 
daños graves e incluso la muerte al usuario 
y a otras personas.

Lea detenidamente el manual de 
instrucciones y asegúrese de entender su 
contenido antes de utilizar la máquina.

Utilice siempre:

• Casco protector homologado

• Protectores auriculares homologados

• Gafas protectoras o visor

• Máscara respiratoria

Este producto cumple con la directiva CE 
vigente.

Etiquetado ecológico. El símbolo en el 
producto o en su envase indica que no se 
puede tratar este producto como desperdicio 
doméstico.

Haciendo que este producto sea manipulado 
adecuadamente, se ayuda a evitar 
consecuencias negativas potenciales para el 
medio ambiente y las personas, lo que 
puede ocurrir con la manipulación inadecuada como residuos 
del producto.

Para obtener información más detallada sobre el reciclado de 
este producto, contacte con la oficina municipal local, con el 
servicio de eliminación de desperdicios domésticos o con la 
tienda donde compró el producto.

Los demás símbolos/etiquetas que aparecen en la 
máquina corresponden a requisitos de homologación 
específicos en determinados mercados.

Símbolos en el manual de 
instrucciones:
El control y/o mantenimiento de la 
máquina debe hacerse con el motor 
parado y el enchufe desenchufado.

Utilice siempre guantes protectores 
homologados.

La máquina debe limpiarse 
regularmente.

Control visual.

Debe utilizarse gafas protectoras o 
visor.
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PRESENTACIÓN
DM 406 H

Esperamos que su máquina le proporcione plena satisfacción 
y le sirva de ayuda por mucho tiempo en adelante. Tenga en 
cuenta que este manual de instrucciones es un documento 
de valor. Siguiendo sus instrucciones (de uso, servicio, 
mantenimiento, etcétera) puede alargar considerablemente 
la vida útil de la máquina e incrementar su valor de reventa. 
Si vende su máquina, entregue el manual de instrucciones al 
nuevo propietario.

La adquisición de alguno de nuestros productos da acceso a 
asistencia profesional con reparaciones y servicio. Si la 
máquina no fue adquirida en un distribuidor oficial, preguntar 
en la tienda de compra la dirección del taller de servicio más 
cercano.

Husqvarna Construction Products se esfuerza 
constantemente por mejorar la construcción de sus 
productos. Por consiguiente, Husqvarna se reserva el 
derecho a introducir modificaciones de diseño sin previo 
aviso y sin compromisos ulteriores.

• La DM 406 H es una taladradora hidráulica destinada a
perforar agujeros en hormigón, ladrillo y diferentes
materiales pedregosos.

• La máquina está diseñada para perforación con soporte.

• Se recomiendan los siguientes soportes de taladro para
el motor de la perforadora:

- DS 50 AT/ATS/Gyro/COMBO/BASIC

- DS 70 AT/ATS

- DS 450

• Esta máquina está pensada para ser utilizada con la
unidad de alimentación PP 325. Si se usa con otra unidad 
de alimentación, no debe superarse la presión y el flujo
máximos especificados. Vea las instrucciones del
apartado «Datos técnicos».

• La taladradora es de diseño modular y fácil de montar.

• La velocidad del motor hidráulico puede regularse en tres
posiciones. La caja de cambios mecánica tiene dos
velocidades. De este modo, se pueden configurar 6
velocidades de eje diferentes.

• La máquina tiene caja de cambios refrigerada por agua
con un tubo que atraviesa el eje del husillo.
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¿QUÉ ES QUÉ?
Componentes de la taladradora
1 Conexión de la manguera de retorno 9 Husillo de taladradora
2 Conexión de presión

3 Control de rotación («ON» / «OFF»)

4 Tabla de velocidades

5 Ajuste del régimen del motor hidráulico

6 Placa de características

7 Tapón del aceite

8 Manija de cambio

10 Grifo de agua

11 Conexión de agua

12 Botella de aceite (3 dl)

13 Manguito directo (1/4” UNC - CR 128 M), accesorio

14 Adaptador, accesorio

15 Llave de tuercas, 36 mm

16 Manual de instrucciones
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Medidas a tomar antes de utilizar 
una taladradora nueva
• No utilizar la taladradora sin antes haber leído y

comprendido el contenido de este manual de
instrucciones.

• La DM 406 H es una taladradora hidráulica destinada a
perforar agujeros en hormigón, ladrillo y diferentes
materiales pedregosos.

• La máquina está destinada al uso por operadores
experimentados, en aplicaciones industriales. Cualquier
otro uso será considerado como no específico de la
máquina.

Emplee siempre el sentido común
Es imposible abarcar todas las situaciones imaginables que 
se pueden producir al utilizar una taladradora. Proceder 
siempre con cuidado y emplear el sentido común. El usuario 
debe evitar usar la máquina en aplicaciones para las que no 
se considere suficientemente calificado. Si después de leer 
estas instrucciones todavía hay inseguridad en cuanto al 
procedimiento de uso, consultar con un experto antes de 
proseguir. No dudar en ponerse en contacto con el 
distribuidor o con el fabricante si hay alguna duda en cuanto 
al empleo de la taladradora. Estamos a su disposición para 
dar consejos que ayuden a emplear la taladradora de forma 
mejor y más segura.

Encarcar al distribuidor de Husqvarna la revisión regular de la 
taladradora y la realización de los ajustes y reparaciones 
necesarios.

Husqvarna Construction Products se esfuerza 
constantemente por mejorar la construcción de sus 
productos. Por consiguiente, Husqvarna se reserva el 
derecho a introducir modificaciones de diseño sin previo 
aviso y sin compromisos ulteriores.

Toda la información y todos los datos contenidos en este 
manual de instrucciones son vigentes en la fecha de 
impresión del manual.

Equipo de protección personal

• Casco protector

• Protectores auriculares

• Gafas protectoras o visor

• Máscara respiratoria

• Guantes resistentes de agarre seguro.

• Prendas de vestir ceñidas, resistentes y cómodas que
permitan una libertad de movimientos total.

• Botas con puntera de acero y suela antideslizante.

• Tenga siempre a mano el equipo de primeros auxilios.

!
¡ATENCIÓN! No está permitido modificar el 
diseño original de la máquina, por ningún 
motivo, sin la autorización del fabricante. 
Utilice siempre accesorios originales. Las 
modificaciones y/o el uso de accesorios no 
autorizados comportan riesgo de daöos 
personales graves y peligro de muerte para 
el usuario y otras personas.

!
¡ATENCIÓN! El uso de productos que cortan, 
pulen, taladran, alisan o forman materiales 
puede generar polvo y vapores que pueden 
contener sustancias químicas dañinas. 
Averiguar la composición del material con 
que se trabaja y usar una máscara 
respiratoria adecuada.

!
¡ATENCIÓN! Para trabajar con la máquina 
debe utilizarse un equipo de protección 
personal homologado. El equipo de 
protección personal no elimina el riesgo de 
lesiones, pero reduce su efecto en caso de 
accidente. Pida a su distribuidor que le 
asesore en la elección del equipo.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Instrucciones generales de 
seguridad
Este apartado trata las normas de seguridad básicas para 
trabajar con el dispositivo. Esta información no sustituye en 
ningún caso los conocimientos y la experiencia de un 
profesional.

• Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y
asegúrese de entender su contenido antes de utilizar la
máquina.

• Tenga en cuenta que es usted, como usuario, el
responsable de no exponer a riesgos o accidentes a las
personas y a su propiedad.

• La máquina debe mantenerse limpia. Los letreros y las
pegatinas deben ser legibles en su totalidad. 

Seguridad en el área de trabajo
• Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las

zonas abarrotadas de cosas u oscuras favorecen los
accidentes.

• Las personas y los animales pueden distraer y hacer
perder el control de la máquina. Por consiguiente, el
operador debe estar siempre concentrado en su trabajo.

• No trabaje en condiciones atmosféricas desfavorables
como niebla, lluvia intensa, tempestad, frío intenso, etc. 
Trabajar con mal tiempo es cansador y puede crear
condiciones peligrosas, por ejemplo suelo resbaladizo.

• Antes de comenzar a trabajar con la máquina, controle
siempre que el lugar esté libre y que los pies estén bien
afirmados al terreno. Controle posibles obstáculos en
caso de movimientos repentinos. Asegúrese de que no
haya elementos que puedan caer y provocar daños al
trabajar con la máquina.

• Controlar siempre la parte posterior de la superficie en la
que sale la broca al penetrar. Impedir el acceso cercando
la zona de trabajo y procurar que no haya riesgo de daños 
personales o materiales.

Uso y cuidado
• Utilice el equipo de protección personal. Vea las

instrucciones bajo el título ”Equipo de protección
personal”.

• Nunca utilice la máquina si está cansado, si ha ingerido
alcohol o si toma medicamentos que puedan afectarle la
vista, su capacidad de discernimiento o el control del
cuerpo.

• Compruebe que no ha dejado ninguna herramienta u otro 
objeto sobre la máquina.

• Nunca deje que terceros utilicen la máquina sin
asegurarse primero de que hayan entendido el contenido
de este manual de instrucciones.

• Tener en cuenta que las ropas, el pelo largo y las joyas
pueden atascarse en piezas móviles.

• Mantenerse apartado de la broca cuando el motor está en 
marcha.

• Comprobar que en la zona que se va a perforar no haya
tuberías ni cables eléctricos instalados.

• No abandonar nunca la máquina sin vigilar, con el motor
en marcha.

• Un operador nunca debe trabajar solo; siempre debe
haber otra(s) persona(s) cerca. Así, además de tener
ayuda para montar la máquina, también puede recibirse
asistencia en caso de accidente.

• No utilice nunca una máquina defectuosa. Siga las
instrucciones de mantenimiento, control y servicio de este 
manual. Algunas medidas de mantenimiento y servicio
deben ser efectuadas por especialistas formados y
cualificados. Vea las instrucciones bajo el título
Mantenimiento.

• No utilice nunca una máquina que haya sido modificada
de modo que ya no coincida con la configuración original.

• No sobrecargar la máquina. La sobrecarga puede dañar
la máquina.

• Mantener las herramientas afiladas y limpias para que el
trabajo sea más seguro.

• Mantener todas las piezas en perfecto estado y
comprobar que todos los elementos de fijación estén bien 
apretados.

• Mantenga limpias de suciedad las mangueras y
conexiones hidráulicas. No utilice mangueras torcidas,
gastadas o defectuosas.

• Compruebe que todos los acoplamientos y conexiones, y
las mangueras hidráulicas están intactos. Compruebe
que las mangueras estén conectadas adecuadamente en 
la herramienta y que las conexiones hidráulicas cierren
como es debido antes de presurizar el sistema hidráulico. 
Las conexiones se fijan girando el manguito exterior del
acoplamiento hembra para apartar la ranura de la bola.

• Revise a diario la máquina, los acoplamientos y las
mangueras hidráulicas para ver si hay fugas. Una grieta o
rotura puede producir una 'inyección de aceite' en el
cuerpo o daños personales graves de otro tipo. No hacer
la búsqueda de fugas con la mano. El contacto con una
fuga puede comportar daños personales graves
causados por la presión alta del sistema hidráulico.

• Asegúrese de que el control de rotación está ajustado en
«OFF» (0) antes de conectar las mangueras hidráulicas.

• No desacople nunca mangueras hidráulicas sin antes
haber desactivado el equipo hidráulico y parado
totalmente el motor.

• Los trabajos de control y/o mantenimiento deben
efectuarse con las mangueras hidráulicas desacopladas.

• No se debe sobrepasar el caudal ni la presión de aceite
especificados para las herramientas que se utilizan. Un
caudal o presión demasiado altos pueden causar fugas o
explosión.

• Proceda con cuidado en las elevaciones. Las piezas son
pesadas, por lo que hay riesgo de daños por apriete y
daños personales de otro tipo.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Transporte y almacenamiento
• Sujete bien el equipo durante el transporte para evitar

daños y accidentes.

• Para proteger la taladradora y las brocas contra daños, no 
almacenar ni transportar la taladradora con la broca
montada.

• Guardar la taladradora en un espacio cerrado con llave
para que sea inaccesible a niños y personas no
autorizadas.

• Guardar la taladradora y el soporte en un lugar seco y con 
temperatura sobre cero.

Seguridad en el trabajo
• La máquina tiene un par torsor muy alto. Esto requiere

una gran concentración durante el trabajo debido al
riesgo de daños personales graves si la broca se bloquea
súbitamente.

• Mantener las manos apartadas del husillo de taladro y la
broca cuando funciona la máquina.

• Prestar atención a las fugas de aceite o de agua. Si sale
agua o aceite por el agujero de fuga de la parte superior
del collar de accionamiento, hay que cambiar las juntas. 

Perforación con soporte

• La máquina está diseñada para perforación con soporte.

• Comprobar que el soporte está bien anclado.

• Comprobar que la taladradora está bien fijada en el
soporte.

• Preste especial atención cuando comience a perforar al
colocar la broca sobre la pieza que está trabajando. La
broca no tiene ninguna guía, lo que aumenta el riesgo de
desviación.  Esto supone una carga para la base, lo que
aumenta el riesgo de que se rompa la fijación.

• Tenga mucho cuidado si la broca se engancha en la pieza 
que esté trabajando.  Esto supone una carga para la base, 
lo que aumenta el riesgo de que se rompa la fijación. Esto 
hará que la base empiece a rotar alrededor de la broca.

• Asegúrese de que el agua de refrigeración no entre en
contacto con un armario eléctrico o similar.
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